
 
 

Document last updated 1 September 2025 | Page 1 of 4 

OFFICIAL 

District Leadership Groups Contact List 
 

Name of Group Location Chair Secretariat Support 

Bindjareb 

District Leadership Group 

 

Peel Brett Hill  

Director - Wilman Aboriginal Corporation, Winjan 

Aboriginal Corporation & Nidjalla Waangan Mia 

Health Services Aboriginal Corporation  

horace.brett1@outlook.com 

Natalie Lees  

Principal Regional Development Officer - Peel 

Development Commission 

natalie.lees@peel.wa.gov.au 

Cannington District 

Leadership Group 

Cannington Jane Simmons 

District Director - Department of Communities 

jane.simmons@communities.wa.gov.au 

Jennifer Forrest 

A/Inspector Cannington District Officer - WA Police Force 

canningtondistrictoffice@police.wa.gov.au 

Goldfields District 

Leadership Group 

Goldfields  Terrence Winner 

Chief Executive Officer – Goldfields Individual and 

Family Support Association 

ceo@gifsa.org 

Department of Communities 

GoldfieldsDLGChair@commuities.wa.gov.au 

Mel Axell – Executive Assistant:   

Mel.Axell@communities.wa.gov.au 

Sara Brockman – Management Support Officer:  

Sara.Brockman@communities.wa.gov.au 

Great Southern District 

Leadership Group 

Great Southern Luke Mulder 
Manager Great Southern Adult Community 
Corrections – Department of Justice 
Luke.mulder@justice.wa.gov.au  

Pending 

Imagined Futures (South 

West Metropolitan) District 

Leadership Group 

Fremantle & 

Surrounds 

Michael Piu 

Chief Executive Officer - St Patrick’s Community 

Support Centre 

MPiu@stpats.com.au 

Leigh Sinclair 

Executive Director – Imagined Futures 

St Patrick’s Community Support Centre 

LSinclair@stpats.com.au 
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Kimberley District 

Leadership Group 

Kimberley Dain Kirwan 

Regional Executive Director– Department of 

Communities 

dain.kirwan@communities.wa.gov.au  

Department of Communities 

kimberleydlg@communities.wa.gov.au  

Midland District Leadership 

Group 

Midland  Katherine Fendley  

District Director - Department of Communities 

katherine.fendley@communities.wa.gov.au 

Nicole Harlond 

Executive Assistant – Department of Communities 

nicole.harlond@communities.wa.gov.au 

Midwest-Gascoyne District 

Leadership Group 

Midwest-

Gascoyne  

Co-Chair: Bradley Mitchell 

Regional Executive Director - Department of 

Communities 

bradley.mitchell@communities.wa.gov.au  
 
Co-Chair: Nils Hay 

Chief Executive Officer – Mid West Development 

Commission 

nils.hay@mwdc.wa.gov.au  

Department of Communities 

MidwestGascoyneDLG@communities.wa.gov.au  

 

North West Metropolitan 

District Leadership Group  

Joondalup  Katie Russell 

Manager of Community Development – City of 

Wanneroo 

katie.russell@wanneroo.wa.gov.au 

Nicole Harlond 

Executive Assistant – Department of Communities 

nicole.harlond@communities.wa.gov.au 

Perth District Leadership 

Group  

Perth Leah Jennings 

District Director – Department of Communities 

leah.jennings@communities.wa.gov.au    

Christie Higgins 

Administrative Assistant – Department of Communities 

Christie.Higgins@communities.wa.gov.au  
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Pilbara District Leadership 

Group 

 

Pilbara Co-Chair: Ashley Councillor  
Chief Executive Officer - Pilbara Aboriginal Health 
Alliance 
ceo@paha.org.au 
 
Co-Chair: Lisa Barnes 
Executive Director – WA Country Health Service 
Pilbara 
Lisa.barnes@health.wa.gov.au  

Danielle Laporte 
Executive Manager Pilbara – Department of Communities 
PilbaraExecutive@communities.wa.gov.au  

Rockingham-Kwinana 

District Leadership Group 

Rockingham 

Kwinana 

Denver D’Cruz 

Manager Community Development – City of 

Kwinana 

denver.d'cruz@kwinana.wa.gov.au  

Nell Middleton 

Executive Assistant South Metropolitan – Department of 

Communities 

southmetroexecutive@communities.wa.gov.au 

South East Metropolitan 

District Leadership Group 

Armadale  

 

Rebekah Milnes 

Manager Community Development - City of 
Armadale  
RMilnes@armadale.wa.gov.au 

Nell Middleton 

Executive Assistant South Metropolitan – Department of 

Communities 

southmetroexecutive@communities.wa.gov.au 

South West District 

Leadership Group 

Southwest  Brendan Mooney 
Regional Executive Director – Department of 
Communities 

Brendan.mooney@communities.wa.gov.au   
 

Pending 

Western Metropolitan 

District Leadership Group 

Mirrabooka  Emma Ferguson 

Regional Executive Director - Department of 

Communities 

emma.ferguson@communities.wa.gov.au 

Nicole Harlond 

Executive Assistant – Department of Communities 

nicole.harlond@communities.wa.gov.au 
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Wheatbelt District 

Leadership Group 

Wheatbelt Co-Chair: Mat Wilson 

CEO – Ballardong Aboriginal Corporation 
Mat.wilson@ballardong.org.au  
 
Co-Chair: Robert Cossart 
CEO – Wheatbelt Development Commission 
Robert.cossart@wheatbelt.wa.gov.au  

Pending 
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